LINWOOD COMMON COUNCIL CAUCUS MINUTES February 14, 2024

Council President Eric Ford called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M., noting that the meeting had been advertised in compliance with the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act.

1. Roll Call

Present: Mayor Darren Matik; Councilwoman Blair Albright; Councilwoman Stacy

DeDomenicis; Councilman Ken Kelly; Councilman Matt Levinson; Councilman

Todd Michael; Councilman Adam Walcoff; and Council President Eric Ford.

Absent: None

Also Present: Joseph L. Youngblood, Jr., City Solicitor; Jen Heller, Engineer's Office; Chief

Steve Cunningham, Police Department; Anthony Strazzeri, CFO; and Leigh Ann

Napoli, Municipal Clerk.

2. Approval of Minutes Without Formal Reading

Councilman Walcoff motioned, seconded by Councilwoman DeDomenicis, to approve the minutes of the January 14, 2024 Caucus meeting without formal reading. All members were in favor. Motion was approved.

3. Mayor's Report

A. The Mayor advised of his appointment of Kelsea Meers to the Linwood Board of Recreation.

4. Councilwoman Albright

- A. Planning, Engineering, & Development
 - 1. Councilwoman Albright discussed a Resolution on the agenda authorizing submission of a Local Recreation Improvement Grant.
 - 2. Councilwoman Albright advised of a Resolution authorizing the refund of unused escrow funds with regard to a dumpster permit.
 - 3. Councilwoman Albright is pulling the Ordinance amending Chapter 263 to prohibit parking on portion of Maple Avenue and sections of Wabash Avenue from the agenda for further consideration.

5. Councilman Kelly

A. Neighborhood Services

1. Councilman Kelly is happy to get started on Council. He attended a Library Board meeting last week and will be attending the Recreation Board meeting next week.

6. Councilman Levinson

A. Revenue & Finance

- 1. Councilman Levinson advised of a Resolution authorizing the refund of taxes for Disabled Veterans Status at 1441 Franklin Boulevard.
- 2. Councilman Levinson reported that the Salary Ordinance is on the agenda for final reading.

7. Councilman Michael

A. Public Safety

- 1. Councilman Michael advised of a Resolution on the agenda authorizing the renewal of a Sheltering Agreement with the Cities of Northfield and Somers Point, and the Linwood Community Church
- 2. Councilman Michael advised of a Resolution awarding a Contract to Network Connectivity Inc for Police IT services.

8. Council President Ford

A. Administration

1. Council President Ford advised of several Resolutions on the agenda authorizing Raffle Licenses to CASA, Margate Education Foundation, and the Community Partnership for EHT schools.

At 6:02 P.M., Council President Ford called a recess.

Respectfully submitted,

Leigh Ann Napoli, RMC Municipal Clerk